information and assumptions that APG believes are reasonable. They do not purport to represent what the actual consolidated results of operations or the
consolidated financial position of APG would have been had the Acquisition occurred on the dates indicated, or on any other date, nor are they necessarily
indicative of APG’s future consolidated results of operations or consolidated financial position after the Acquisition. APG’s actual consolidated financial
position and consolidated results of operations after the Acquisition will differ, perhaps significantly, from the pro forma amounts reflected herein due to a
variety of factors, including access to additional information, changes in value not currently identified and changes in operating results of APG and APi
Group following the date of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

69

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2019
(in millions, except per share amounts)

Successor
APG

(Year Ended
December 31,

2019) (a)

Predecessor
APi Group
(Period Jan
1 – Sept 30,

2019) (a)
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Net revenues   $ 985  $ 3,107  $ —   $ 4,092
Cost of revenues   787   2,503   68(b)(c)   3,358

Gross profit   198   604   (68)   734
Selling, general and administrative expenses   359   490   (115)(b)(c)(d)   734
Impairment of goodwill, intangibles and long-lived assets   —   12   —   12

Operating income (loss)   (161)   102   47   (12)
Nonoperating expenses:

Interest expense, net   15   20   25(e)(f)   60
Other expense (income), net   (25)   (11)   20(f)   (16)

Net nonoperating expense (income)   (10)   9   45   44

Income (loss) before income taxes   (151)   93   2   (56)
Income tax expense (benefit)   2   7   (26)(g)   (17)

Net income (loss)   $ (153)  $ 86  $ 28  $ (39)

Earnings (loss) per share:
Basic   $ (1.15)   NM  $ (0.23)
Diluted   $ (1.15)   NM  $ (0.23)

Weighted-average shares outstanding:
Basic   133.1   36.4(h)   169.5
Diluted   133.1   36.4(h)   169.5

NM = Not meaningful

70

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1. Description of the Transaction

The total consideration paid at closing for the Acquisition was approximately $2.9 billion, consisting of approximately $2.6 billion in cash and the
issuance of 28,373,000 ordinary shares with a value of approximately $291 million to the sellers of APi Group. The Company funded the cash portion of the
purchase price and related transaction expenses with a combination of cash on hand, a $1.2 billion term loan under a new term loan facility and